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enacted Matenatty Bellel\u Lawa and Jn what ye1nT

(b) What Is the quallfylna period. m1<:dmum period of beneftt-postnatal and ante-natal-and the rate of benefit In the various States and Jn mines?

Tbe Mlatater of Labour (Shrl V. V.
Girl): (a) and (b). A statement giving the required Information is laid on th., Table. [See Appendix VU, a."l­
nexure No. 11)

THE EMPLOYMENT or CHILDREN Ac:r.
1938

601. Sbrt P. L. Barupal: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state in which ot the Part 'B and 'C' States, the Employment of Children Act uf 1938 has been made applicable?

The Mlauter of Labour (Shrt V. V.
Girl): The Employment of Children Act, 1938, has been made applioable to all the Part 'B' and 'C' States except the State of Jammu and Kashmir.

VOCATIONAL TRAnrute or CHILDREN Alfi)

YOUNG PERSONS
6t%. Sbrl P. L. Barupal: Will the

Minister of Labour be pleased to state what facilities have been made- available by the Union Government to the various Slate Governments and private Industrial houses for vocational trainini , of children and young persons?

The Minister of Labour (Shrl v. v.
Girl): No facilities have been made availnble by th,, Government of India.

R. M. S. PLAYGROUND (Sl:RAMPORJ:)
6f3. Shrl Tushar ChatterJea: Will the

Minister of Rallwa71 be oleased to state:

<a) whether It Is a fact that a dispute is going on between the Eastern Railways and the Seramoore Municipality over the auestion of exchan1e of the R.M.S. playeround at Sera m ­
pore; and

(b) If so, what steps Government have taken to aetUe the dispute!

The Deputy Mhalater of Ballwa71 aacl Trauport (Sbrl �): (a)
The reply Is In the affirmative.

(b) The Government have declde4 that the7 would have no objection to the R.M.S. ,round at Serampore belnc rellnqulahe-:1 to the Munlclpallt,y on the condition that • aultable plot of equl­
•alent area la acquired by the Munlclpallt)' at lta own _, and banded ow, tc, the lbl1w.toi!. TIiie· pl.Qt so selected should. bo111ever, . be approved by the Ra.ilWIQ' A.dmiaJ..atra&.ka

BRITISH SIIJPPING CoMPANtE, as._ Dri U. N. llukeiiee: WIii the Minlsl'.H of TnMIIC)l't be pleased to state:

{O the number of lndlan seamen emplo;yed by British sh1poing comoa­
oles Ol)efatilllf from lDdlan POrt s In
1951-51,

(I>) lhe number of Indians in the cadre of officers in British ships; and

(c) tbe diJTerence. U IIIIY, In emoluments -.aid to Indian and Brltls!I seamen in comparable cateiiorles by Brltlsl) shipping companies?

TIie Depat7 Minlater of BaJ1wa71 ud Tra.uport (Shii ·AJac:esaa): (a) The number of Indian seamen engaged on Indian 11rticl• durini the year 1951-
52 on British •ips from the ports of Bombay and't:alcutta ls as follows:-

Bombay
Calcutta

Indi4M
8502
7706

(b) The number of Indian Officers employed on the ships of the three British companies which alone employ ' such Officers, namel:v the British India Steam Navigation, the Asiatic Steam Navi1ation And the Moiul Line Is 81 as shown below : -

Na1,igation Office,!
as (includ!n11 19 apprentices) .

Engineer Ot]icera
23 (including 4 unce·rtillcated Junior

Engl neers) .

Similar statistics regardlne Indians emoloyed as Purse.rs. Dor.tors. Elec-­
h'lclans. Wireless Operators. etc. are not available

(c) A statement showing thP. dltfer­
ence In the emoluments paid to Indian and British seamen in comparable categories employed on British ships 11 olaced on the TablP.. [See Appendix
.VII. annexure No. 19].
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,� � m;fr � tft;

( w) 'RT � imr it; ill't f;f.ff Ii
!1J "'"* � it; l{lli�� it; 1li"R"f
� � <r amn (; (l"lfT

(IT) 1'1fT ��qt � ;;r''f(m
,;fr,ft � � lllf � � � �
� llirt �� illffl'fT {Tm t ?

The MIAl91er of Food aad Acrlew­
lure llSbn tUdwaJ) : (a) A s,atement show!ng the information Is laid on the Table of the House. [Se� Appendix VII, annexure No. 20.]

(b) The matter is under enqult')',
(c) No. Government of India have

.appolnte1 an authorised Controller for
:running the Jagdish Sugar mills during 1 P52-53 season.

MEDICAL STORE D&POfl

606. Dr. Allllll: Will the Minister of lfeaUb be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount soent on the purch11se of medicines at Medical Store ·Depots at Madras, Bombay, Calcutta and Karna! in the years 1949, 1950,
1951 and 1952 (upto 30th September,
:952);

(b) the amount spent on the purchase of lnd!11enously manufactured medicines and forei,m manulactured medicines &eJ)arately;

f c) the amount spent In different r.ountries and the names of �uch

,•ountries; . and
(d) whether the equlvalPnts o[ foreign manufactures which were ordered by Medical Stores Depots are manufactured by Indian manufacturers?

The Deputy Mialner of Beattla
( Shrlmatl Chaiutnaekhar l : (a) to ( c) :
A statement giving the required Information Is laid on the Table of the House. (See Appendix VU. annexure
No. 21]

(d) No; except In very rare ·rues where the price of the Imported product happens to be appreciably lower t.ban that of the lndisenous product.

LEPROSY Rz9£ARCII WTITVff
.,. Dr. Amla: wm the Minister of

:lleaHll be pleaaed to state:

• <a) whether Ooffnunent have talreu
8117 declsloa re,rard.ln,r the establJall-

ment uf a Lep�osy Research Inatitute;
and

(bl it the answer to part (a) above be In the affirmative. what would be the initial cost and runnlnR expeme1 of sue!'! an lnsUtute?

Tbe Depat, 1'1.l&irier of Heal&li (ShrlmaU Cbudraaekhar): (a) 'l'be question of the locatl.on of the Central Leprosy Teaching and Research Institute at Chlnaleput (Madras State) ii still under consideration of Government and a llnal decision Is expected to be reached shortl,Y.

(b) The initial cos.t of the Central Leprosy Institute for construction of bulldlngs and equipment la estimated to be about Rs. 10 lakhs, while the · annual recurring expenditure of the Institute would bt> about Rs. 3 lakhs, In additlor: to the cost of maintenance of the two existina: Institutions la'
Madras. viz. the Lady WIJllng Leprosy Sanatorium at Chln&leput and the Silver .Jubilee Children's CllniC' at Saidapet. which will be part of th•
C:1mtrAI Leprosy Institute a<"cordinlf to the scheme under consideration.

H£ALTR J!!DUCATIOH

608. Dr. Amin: wm the Minister of Health be pleased to .state:

<al the number of oersona who saw the lllm� on Health &lucatlon shown by the Mobile Cinema unit. or1anlaed by the Central Government:

lb l the names of the oarl• of the country where such lllms were shown;
and

( <' l the exoenses Incurred on this propaganda AO far?

The Deputy Mlalster of Bealtll (SbrlmaU Chudruekhar): (a) It la estimated that about 12.00,000 persona have seen· film� on Health Educntlon shown by the Mobile Cinema Unltll belonging to the Ministry of Health.

(bl Health Education Films were shown Jn:-

(1) Delhi, New Delhi and praetl­
rAIIY all the vlll .. es of the Delhi State;

(ii) Meerut, Bllaspur, Tllpatta.
Dadrl. itnd Gazlabad In Uttar
Pradesh;

(!'.I) PonlpPt. Kamal, Baball. Nllo­
kherl, Thaneswu, ICurukshe­
tra, J:,etlsar, Pehowa, Hlf,sar and P'ar1dabad In the Punjab:

(Iv) RaJpura In PEPSU, and
(v) Canpna,ar In Rajuthan.

